

Medical Policy

Prolotherapy

Policy Number: OCA 3.707

Version Number: 16

Version Effective Date: 12/01/21

Product Applicability

All Plan⁺ Products

WellSense Health Plan

- NH Medicaid
- NH Medicare Advantage

Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan

- MassHealth ACO
- MassHealth MCO
- Qualified Health Plans/ConnectorCare/Employer Choice Direct
- Senior Care Options

+ Note: Disclaimer and audit information is located at the end of this document.

Policy Summary

The Plan considers prolotherapy **experimental and investigational** or NOT medically necessary when used for the treatment of chronic musculoskeletal pain and/or instability, temporomandibular joint disorders, and/or for any other condition. Prior authorization is required.

Clinical Criteria

Prolotherapy is considered experimental and investigational or NOT medically necessary due to limited evidence demonstrating the clinical utility and clinical validity of prolotherapy to treat chronic musculoskeletal pain and/or instability, temporomandibular joint disorders, and/or for ANY other indication.

Limitations and Exclusions

See the Clinical Criteria section.

Prolotherapy

⁺ Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Applicable Coding

The Plan uses and adopts up-to-date Current Procedural Terminology (CPT) codes from the American Medical Association (AMA), International Statistical Classification of Diseases and Related Health Problems, 10th revision (ICD-10) diagnosis codes developed by the World Health Organization and adapted in the United States by the National Center for Health Statistics (NCHS) of the Centers for Disease Control under the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, and the Health Care Common Procedure Coding System (HCPCS) established and maintained by the Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS). Since the AMA, NCHS, and CMS may update codes more frequently or at different intervals than Plan policy updates, the list of applicable codes included in this Plan policy is for informational purposes only, may not be all inclusive, and is subject to change without prior notification. Whether a code is listed in the Applicable Coding section of this Plan policy does not constitute or imply member coverage or provider reimbursement. Providers are responsible for reporting all services using the most up-to-date industry-standard procedure and diagnosis codes as published by the AMA, NCHS, and CMS at the time of the service.

Providers are responsible for obtaining prior authorization for the services specified in the Clinical Criteria section and Limitations and Exclusions section, even if an applicable code appropriately describing the service that is the subject of this Plan policy is not included in the Applicable Coding section of this Plan policy. Review the Plan's reimbursement policies for Plan billing guidelines. Coverage for services is subject to benefit eligibility under the member's benefit plan in effect at the time of the service. Member benefit documents are available at www.bmchp.org for BMC HealthNet Plan members.

HCPCS Code	Description: Code Considered Experimental and Investigational or NOT Medically Necessary
M0076	Prolotherapy

References

American Association of Orthopaedic Medicine (AAOM). Klein RG, Patterson J, Eek B, Zeiger D. Prolotherapy for Back Pain Treatment.

American Association of Orthopaedic Medicine (AAOM). Prolotherapy.

American Pain Society (APS). Clinical Practice Guidelines.

American Pain Society (APS). Chou R, Huffman LH. APS Clinical Guideline for the Evaluation and Management of Low Back Pain Evidence Review. 2009.

American Society of Anesthesiologists (ASA), American Society of Regional Anesthesia and Pain Medicine (ASRA). Rosenquist RW, Benzon HT, Connis RT, De Leon-Casasola OA, Glass D, Korevaar WC, Cynwyd B, Mekhail NA, Merrill DG, Nickinovich DG, Rathmell LOL JP, Nai-Mei Sang C, Simon DL; ASA Prolotherapy

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Task Force on Chronic Pain Management. Practice guidelines for chronic pain management: an updated report by the ASA Task Force on Chronic Pain Management and the ASRA. *Anesthesiology*. 2010 Apr;112(4):810-33. doi: 10.1097/ALN.0b013e3181c43103. PMID: 20124882.

Chou R. Subacute and chronic low back pain: Nonsurgical interventional treatment. UpToDate. Updated 2019 Jan 2.

Cömert Kiliç S, Güngörmüş M. Is dextrose prolotherapy superior to placebo for the treatment of temporomandibular joint hypermobility? A randomized clinical trial. *Int J Oral Maxillofac Surg*. 2016 Jul;45(7):813-9. doi: 10.1016/j.ijom.2016.01.006. Epub 2016 Feb 2. PMID: 2684679.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. Division of Insurance (DOI) Bulletins

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Provider Bulletins.

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Provider Manuals

Commonwealth of Massachusetts. MassHealth Transmittal Letters.

Dagenais S, Mayer J, Haldeman S, Borg-Stein J. Evidence-informed management of chronic low back pain with prolotherapy. *Spine J*. 2008 Jan-Feb;8(1):203-12. doi: 10.1016/j.spinee.2007.10.021. PMID: 18164468.

Dagenais S, Ogunseitán O, Haldeman S, Wooley JR, Newcomb RL. Side effects and adverse events related to intraligamentous injection of sclerosing solutions (prolotherapy) for back and neck pain: a survey of practitioners. *Arch Phys Med Rehabil*. 2006 Jul;87(7):909-13. doi: 10.1016/j.apmr.2006.03.017. PMID: 16813776.

Dagenais S, Yelland MJ, Del Mar C, Schoene ML. Prolotherapy injections for chronic low-back pain. *Cochrane Database Syst Rev*. 2007 Apr 18;(2):CD004059. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD004059.pub3. PMID: 17443537.

Distel LM, Best TM. Prolotherapy: a clinical review of its role in treating chronic musculoskeletal pain. *PM R*. 2011 Jun;3(6 Suppl 1):S78-81. doi: 10.1016/j.pmrj.2011.04.003. PMID: 21703585.

Dwivedi S, Sobel AD, DaSilva MF, Akelman E. Utility of Prolotherapy for Upper Extremity Pathology. *J Hand Surg Am*. 2018 Jun 23. pii: S0363-5023(18)30228-4. doi: 10.1016/j.jhsa.2018.05.021. PMID: 29945842.

Fullerton BD. Prolotherapy for the Thoracolumbar Myofascial System. *Phys Med Rehabil Clin N Am*. 2018 Feb;29(1):125-38. doi: 10.1016/j.pmr.2017.08.010. PMID: 29173658.

Prolotherapy

* *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Grote W, Delucia R, Waxman R, Zgierska A, Wilson J, Rabago D. Repair of a complete anterior cruciate tear using prolotherapy: a case report. *Int Musculoskelet Med*. 2009 Dec 1;31(4):159-5. PMID: 20802815.

Hauser RA, Lackner JB, Steilen-Matias D, Harris DK. A Systematic Review of Dextrose Prolotherapy for Chronic Musculoskeletal Pain. *Clin Med Insights Arthritis Musculoskelet Disord*. 2016;9:139–59. Published online 2016 Jul 7. doi: 10.4137/CMAMD.S39160. PMID: PMC4938120.

Institute for Clinical Systems Improvement (ICSI). *Pain: Assessment, Non-Opioid Treatment Approaches and Opioid Management*. Eighth Edition, Version 2. 2017 Aug.

Jahangiri A, Moghaddam FR, Najafi S. Hypertonic dextrose versus corticosteroid local injection for the treatment of osteoarthritis in the first carpometacarpal joint: a double-blind randomized clinical trial. *J Orthop Sci*. 2014 Sep;19(5):737-43. doi: 10.1007/s00776-014-0587-2. Epub 2014 Aug 27. PMID: 25158896.

Majumdar SK, Krishna S, Chatterjee A, Chakraborty R, Ansari N. Single Injection Technique Prolotherapy for Hypermobility Disorders of TMJ Using 25% Dextrose: A Clinical Study. *J Maxillofac Oral Surg*. 2017 Jun;16(2):226-30. doi: 10.1007/s12663-016-0944-0. Epub 2016 Jul 25. PMID: 28439165.

Marcus NJ, Gracely EJ, Keefe KO. A comprehensive protocol to diagnose and treat pain of muscular origin may successfully and reliably decrease or eliminate pain in a chronic pain population. *Pain Med*. 2010 Jan;11(1):25-34. doi: 10.1111/j.1526-4637.2009.00752.x. Epub 2009 Dec 9. PMID: 20002599.

Mustafa R, Güngörmüş M, Mollaoğlu N. Evaluation of the Efficacy of Different Concentrations of Dextrose Prolotherapy in Temporomandibular Joint Hypermobility Treatment. *J Craniofac Surg*. 2018 Jul;29(5):e461-e465. doi: 10.1097/SCS.0000000000004480. PMID: 29533255.

Rabago D, Mundt M, Zgierska A, Grettie J. Hypertonic dextrose injection (prolotherapy) for knee osteoarthritis: Long term outcomes. *Complement Ther Med*. 2015 Jun;23(3):388-95. doi: 10.1016/j.ctim.2015.04.003. Epub 2015 Apr 8. PMID 26051574.

Rabago D, Nourani B. Prolotherapy for Osteoarthritis and Tendinopathy: a Descriptive Review. *Curr Rheumatol Rep*. 2017 Jun;19(6):34. doi: 10.1007/s11926-017-0659-3. PMID: 28484944.

Sanderson LM, Bryant A. Effectiveness and safety of prolotherapy injections for management of lower limb tendinopathy and fasciopathy: a systematic review. *J Foot Ankle Res*. 2015 Oct 20;8:57. doi: 10.1186/s13047-015-0114-5. eCollection 2015. Erratum in: *J Foot Ankle Res*. 2015;8:60. PMID: 26500703.

Prolotherapy

* *Plan* refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Scarpone M, Rabago DP, Zgierska A, Arbogast G, Snell E. The efficacy of prolotherapy for lateral epicondylitis: a pilot study. Clin J Sport Med. 2008 May;18(3):248-54. doi: 10.1097/JSM.0b013e318170fc87. PMID: 18469566.

Sit RW, Chung VCh, Reeves KD, Rabago D, Chan KK, Chan DC, Wu X, Ho RS, Wong SY. Hypertonic dextrose injections (prolotherapy) in the treatment of symptomatic knee osteoarthritis: A systematic review and meta-analysis. Sci Rep. 2016 May 5;6:25247. doi: 10.1038/srep25247. PMID: 27146849.

Staal JB, de Bie R, de Vet HC, Hildebrandt J, Nelemans P. Injection therapy for subacute and chronic low-back pain. Cochrane Database Syst Rev. 2008 Jul 16;(3):CD001824. doi: 10.1002/14651858.CD001824.pub3. PMID: 18646078.

Zhou H, Hu K, Ding Y. Modified dextrose prolotherapy for recurrent temporomandibular joint dislocation. Br J Oral Maxillofac Surg. 2014 Jan;52(1):63-6. doi: 10.1016/j.bjoms.2013.08.018. Epub 2013 Sep 21. PMID: 24064304.

Policy History

Original Approval Date	Original Effective Date* and Version Number	Policy Owner	Original Policy Approved by
Regulatory Approval: N/A Internal Approval: 01/27/09: Medical Policy, Criteria, and Technology Assessment Committee (MPCTAC) 01/27/09: Utilization Management Committee (UMC) 02/25/09: Quality Improvement Committee (QIC)	05/01/09 Version 1	Medical Policy Manager as Chair of MPCTAC	MPCTAC, QIC, and UMC

*Effective Date for the BMC HealthNet Plan Commercial Product: 01/01/12

Policy title was *Prolotherapy for the Treatment of Chronic Musculoskeletal Pain* until 09/30/17. Policy title changed to *Prolotherapy* as of 10/01/17.

Policy Revisions History			
Review Date	Summary of Revisions	Revision Effective Date and Version Number	Approved by
01/26/10	No changes.	Version 2	01/26/10: MPCTAC

Prolotherapy

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

			02/24/10: QIC
12/13/10	Updated references.	Version 3	01/19/11: MPCTAC 02/23/11: QIC
08/01/12	Review with effective date of 10/01/12. Updated references. Revisions made to the following sections: Summary, Description of Item or Service, Medical Policy Statement, and Applicable Coding. Deleted redundant text in Clinical Background Information section.	10/01/12 Version 4	08/15/12: MPCTAC 09/26/12: QIC
07/01/13	Review for effective date 09/01/13. Reformatted text in Clinical Background Information section. Updated references.	09/01/13 Version 5	07/17/13: MPCTAC 08/15/13: QIC
03/01/14	Review for effective date 05/01/14. Updated references. Revised Description of Item or Service and Clinical Background Information sections.	05/01/14 Version 6	03/19/14: MPCTAC 04/16/14: QIC
02/01/15	Review for effective date 04/01/15. No changes to the code list or criteria. Removed Commonwealth Care, Commonwealth Choice, and Employer Choice from the list of applicable products because the products are no longer available.	04/01/15 Version 7	02/18/15: MPCTAC 03/11/15: QIC
11/25/15	Review for effective date 01/01/16. Updated template with list of applicable products and notes. Revised language in the Applicable Coding section.	01/01/16 Version 8	11/18/15: MPCTAC 11/25/15: MPCTAC (electronic vote) 12/09/15: QIC
02/01/16	Review for effective date 04/01/16. Updated Clinical Background Information, References, and Reference to Applicable Laws and Regulations sections.	04/01/16 Version 9	02/17/16: MPCTAC 03/09/16: QIC
01/01/17	Review for effective date 03/01/17. Updated Description of Item or Service and References sections. Plan note added to the Applicable Coding section without revising the code list.	03/01/17 Version 10	01/18/17: MPCTAC 02/08/17: QIC
09/01/17	Review for effective date 10/01/17.	10/01/17	09/20/17: MPCTAC

Prolotherapy

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Policy Revisions History

	Revised policy title. Updated Policy Summary, Description of Item or Service, Definitions, Clinical Background Information, References, and Other Applicable Policies sections. Administrative changes made to the Medical Policy Statement and Limitations sections.	Version 11	
09/01/18	Review for effective date 10/01/18. Updated References and Other Applicable Policies sections.	10/01/18 Version 12	09/19/18: MPCTAC
09/01/19	Review for effective date 10/01/19. Administration changes made to the Policy Summary, References, and References to Applicable Laws and Regulations sections.	10/01/19 Version 13	09/18/19: MPCTAC
07/01/20	Review for effective date 08/01/20. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Medical Policy Statement, Limitations, Clinical Background Information, and References sections.	08/01/20 Version 14	07/15/20: MPCTAC
08/01/21	Review for effective date 09/01/21. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Medical Policy Statement, Limitations, Definitions, Other Applicable Policies, and References sections.	09/01/21 Version 15	08/27/21: MPCTAC (electronic vote)
11/01/21	Review for effective date 12/01/21. Adopted new medical policy template; removed administrative sections, Medical Policy Statement section renamed Clinical Criteria section, and Limitations section renamed Limitation and Exclusions section. Administrative changes made to the Policy Summary, Clinical Criteria, Limitations and Exclusions, Applicable Coding, and References sections.	12/01/21 Version 16	11/17/21: MPCTAC

Prolotherapy

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.

Next Review Date

07/01/22

Authorizing Entity

MPCTAC

Disclaimer Information: +

Medical Policies are the Plan's guidelines for determining the medical necessity of certain services or supplies for purposes of determining coverage. These Policies may also describe when a service or supply is considered experimental or investigational, or cosmetic. In making coverage decisions, the Plan uses these guidelines and other Plan Policies, as well as the Member's benefit document, and when appropriate, coordinates with the Member's health care Providers to consider the individual Member's health care needs.

Plan Policies are developed in accordance with applicable state and federal laws and regulations, and accrediting organization standards (including NCQA). Medical Policies are also developed, as appropriate, with consideration of the medical necessity definitions in various Plan products, review of current literature, consultation with practicing Providers in the Plan's service area who are medical experts in the particular field, and adherence to FDA and other government agency policies. Applicable state or federal mandates, as well as the Member's benefit document, take precedence over these guidelines. Policies are reviewed and updated on an annual basis, or more frequently as needed. Treating providers are solely responsible for the medical advice and treatment of Members.

The use of this Policy is neither a guarantee of payment nor a final prediction of how a specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Reimbursement is based on many factors, including member eligibility and benefits on the date of service; medical necessity; utilization management guidelines (when applicable); coordination of benefits; adherence with applicable Plan policies and procedures; clinical coding criteria; claim editing logic; and the applicable Plan – Provider agreement.

Prolotherapy

* Plan refers to Boston Medical Center Health Plan, Inc. and its affiliates and subsidiaries offering health coverage plans to enrolled members. The Plan operates in Massachusetts under the trade name Boston Medical Center HealthNet Plan and in other states under the trade name WellSense New Hampshire Health Plan.